Sankar was indulging in receiving and making
payments in India on behalf of a resident of Riyadh (Saudi Arabia), a
search was conducted at detenu’s residential premises and also at his
office premises on 22nd and 23rd September, 1999.  As a result of the
search, Indian currency of about Rs.42,90,000/- (forty two lakhs and
ninety thousand) was seized.  In his statement recorded by the
officers, detenu stated that during the first week of June, 1999 one
Rafeeq, who was his friend, met him in his office and informed that
he was doing business of collecting Saudi Riyals from Indians in
Saudi Arabia and in equivalent thereof he was making arrangements